Rule 2 47

. . Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
L3 L ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company Number
/

GW 957 Limited 05558240

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice. Chancery Division, Birmingham 8389 of 2015

District Registry

(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell
address(es) of
administtator(s) - agmumistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
Vs
(b) Insert dates (b) 19 October 2015 (b) 18 April 2016
%—é/
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 18 May 2016
Contact Details:
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
‘You do not have to give any contact information 1n the 7 More London Riverside. London. SET 2RT
box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies ’ ’
House to contact you if there is a query on the form
The contact mformanon that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record Tel 020 7213 3362
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companies at
“\‘“\“ \““H ul‘“ \‘““ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 CarddT
*ABTCXRBK”
A28

20/05/2016 #187
COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk/caparo

| ;

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 October 2015 to 18
April 2016

GW 957 Limited
(in Admuinistration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham

18 May 2016 District Registry

Case no. 8389 of 2015




www pwc co uk/caparo

Contents

Abbrewiations and defimitions 2
Keymessages y
Progressofthe Admmstraton 5
;p;:l;l;A Receipts and payments - - ———“—_8—
};ppend;x B E-x_l)e;l—s.c,:s S ) 9
Appendix C l;a_l;l:neratlon updat: S "”"""";"
A—ppe;ldu:D~I;;'e-:;dr;lln;s;r;;lo;l c;sts ~ “ - 2;
Appendix E Other 1nf0rma;;o: 22

GW 957 Limited (in Admimstration) PwC « Contents




|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used durmg this report

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company GW 957 Limited

Adnmumstrators David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industres Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisahions Ltd (formerly

Bridge Alummmum Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Poltock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered admunistration on 19 October 2015

Plc Caparo Industries Plc {in Admimstration), a Group company

BAL BACo Realisations Ltd {formerly Bridge Alurmmum Litd) (in Admimstration), a
Group company

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, 1n accordance with section 248
1A86

Secured Lenders Barclays Bank Ple and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential creditors  Generally, creditors with claims for

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the period of four months before 19
October 20135,

2 accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances




DBIS Department for Business, Innovations & Skills

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency spensored by DBIS, which
authonses and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP Staternent of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authorities, setting out

principles and key complance standards with which msolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

ROT claims Claims to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for
before the Admimstrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

FP'm writing to update you on the progress of the admimistration of the Company 1n the six months since our
appomtment on 1g October 2015

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate as set out
(pin £) in Remuneration Report
(pin £)

Secured creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
Preferential creditors n/a n/a
Unsecured creditors op/E op/E

*Please note this gurdance on dundends 1s only an indication and should not be used as the mamn basis of any bad debt prouision or debt
trading

** This 15 only n respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme has calculated to be £3 2m) secured across
the Group and not in respect of its fixed charge over two Group properties, the outcome of which 1s uncertamn

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have secunty across the Group Prior to the Administration, the
Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being collected by the Secured
Lenders’ agent (as opposed to the Administrators} and subsequently by the respective purchasers (detailed
below), and the net funds received have reduced the amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and vanous sales of the business and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders were recently repaid n full

There are no preferential creditors
Based on the current estimates of realisations and costs 1n the Company and across the Group, we expect that

there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors This 15 because the majonity of assets were subject to
the Secured Lenders’ fixed charges and there are insufficient other assets from which to make a distnbution

What you need to do

This report 1s for your mformation and you don't need to do anything




|
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the Group was a diversified industnal group with headquarters in the Midlands and London The Group

Had a turnover of ¢ £276m,

Employed approximately 1,700 employees,

Compnsed 24 individual business units,

Was located primarily within the Midlands, with some busimess umits located elsewhere across England
and Wales, and

. Held investments 1n businesses in the UK, Poland, USA and India

The Company was made up of a business with ¢ £200k turnover and no employees It owned the freehold to 84
Bridge Street, Wednesbury and a leasehold mterest in the adjacent car park at Bridge Street Both premises
were let to and occupied by BAL, a Group company also in adminstration

In order to protect and control the business of the Group, immecdhately following our appointment, we deployed
specialist staff to the principal local offices and secured funding to continue to trade the business units in the
hope of completing a going concern sale of the business and assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole

Trading was imtially financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately following our
appointment, with funding for arrears of wages owing at appointment being advanced by the Group’s Secured
Lenders

Sale of the business and/or asset realisations

Group wide business sale information

Overall we recetved expressions of interest from 312 parties ranging from interest 1n individual business units
to the entire Group Foliowing inihial conversations and providing teaser documents on the business umts of
interest, we provided data room access to 151 parties

Asset realisation

As detailed 1n our Remuneration Report, following a period of negotiation with a number of parties, both the
freehold and leasehold premises were sold to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family on 10 December
2015 for £588k

Further work

There remam a number of matters which we will continue to work on during the Administration These include

+ Setthing accounts with supphers and utiity providers, and
e Dealing with post sale matters

Further information m relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration are set out in
Appendix C

Approval of our proposals

On 11 December 2015, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




We said 1 our proposals that we thought the Company does not have enough assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part

This meant that we did not have to hold a creditors’ meeting to approve our proposals and our preposals would
be treated as approved if creditors did not request a meeting 1n the requured manner As creditors did not
request a meeting, our proposals were treated as approved on 23 December 2015

Investigations and actions

In order to meet our obligations under the Company Dhrectors Disquahfication Act 1986 and SIP No 2, we have
conducted mvestigations nto the activities and key transactions of the Company and nto the directors’ conduct
prior to Admumstration In accordance with our statutory duties, the approprate submissions have been made
to DBIS The contents of such submissions are confidential

Our receipts and payments account

We set out 1n Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments i the Administration from 19 October 2015
to 18 April 2016

QOur expenses

We set out im Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax habilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense 1n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters m
this case

Further to our Remuneration Report circulated on 3 March 2016, our remuneration was approved on a time
costs basis at a meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 Form 2 23B1s also available at Appendix C
summansing the outcome of the meeting and resolutions passed

Pre-administration costs

In Appendix D 1s information about the approval of the pre-administration costs previously detailed in our
proposals

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the nght to ask for more information within 21 days of recerving this report as set out in Rule
2 48A IR86 Any request must be in writing Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out 1n Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found in the guide to fees at

http //www icaew com/~/meda/corporate/files/techmeal/insolvency/creditors%2oguides/2015/guide_to_
admmstrators_fees_oct_zo15 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Extension to the period of the Administration

The Admimstration will automatically end after 12 months from appointment For the reasons set out below,
we believe that we will not have achieved the purpose of administration by then Accordingly, we are seeking
approval from secured creditors to a 12 month extension to the peried of the Admimistration

Prior to the Administration, the Group had granted fixed and floating charge secunity in favour of the Secured
Lenders and the Pension Scheme As each Group company 1s jointly and severally liable for the amounts due



under this security, a marshalling exercise was undertaken across the Group so that each company paid 1ts fair
portion of asset recoveries under these charges Therefore, whilst there continues to be the possibihity of future
recoveries in any Group company, they must all remain in Admimstration as there may need to be a
reapportionment of funds

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors in about six months
If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our ereditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

(S il

AS Barrell
Jomt Admimistrator

Dawd Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell were appownted as Jomnt Admunstrators of GW 957 Limited on 19 October 2015 to
manage tts affairs, business and property as tts agents and wrthout personal habhty David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven
Barrell are licensed i the United Kingdom to act as inselvency practitoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and
Wales

The joint admumistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
https //www gov uk/government/pubhcations/msolvency-practihoner-code-of-ethics

The joint admumistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protechion Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on thewr instruchons Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
admtrnistration




|
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and payments account

As per Directors’ 19/10/15 to
Statement of Affairs 18/04/16
£ Assets subject to a fixed charge Notes £
Receipts
1,000,000 Land and Property 587,620

Interest 469
Total receipts 588,089
Payments
Statutory Advertising 67
Office Holder pre-appomntment fees 3,686
Office Holder fees 173,057
Net Trading position 1 240
VAT 35:422
Total payments 212,772
Cash in hand 2 375,317

Trading receipts and payments account

19/10/15 to
18/04/16
Notes £

Receipts
T otal receipts -
Payments
Trading costs 240
Total payments 240
Net trading position 2 (240)

Notes to receipts and payments account

1) The overall trading position shows a loss, which reflects an element of small office costs which were incurred,
regardless of the trading position of the company, alongside VAT on office holders’ fees, which will be recovered
1n due course

2) Funds held in interest bearing accounts

We have taken an element of our fees to date, following creditor approval during March 2016 An exercise to
apportion these fees, both in terms of allocating across the group companies, and also between fixed and
floating charges 1s yet to be finalised Therefore, the fees taken in the Company in 1solation 1s subject to change

Statement of Affairs

Freehold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in June 2015 Due to the impact of an insolvency scenario, and potential environmental
contamination and clean-up costs, actual realisations were lower

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a wider, Group-wide deal, and our conclusion was that the
overall value for creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased risk of attempting to sell the assets
piecemeal




i
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined 1n SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reumbursed to an office holder in connection with an mnsolvency appointment They fall into two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parhies where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in questton

Costs that are directly referable to the appomntment 1n question but not a payment to an

independent third party They may mclude shared or allocated costs that may be mcurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm'’s disbursement policy ailows for all properly 1ncurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don’t
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The
pohicies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for airculars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {(engine s1ze up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
s1Ze aver 2,000c¢c)




Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses mncurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are hikely to be) incurred

The total expenses estimate for the case 1s £486,604

The estimate excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the admimstration 1n

due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Nature f expenses i R it = M
Trading expenses

TFrading cost 480 - 480 480 -
Total Trading Expense 480 - 480 480 -
Other expenses

Agents’ fees and disbursements 557 - 557 557 -
Professional and legal fees 41,665 - 41,665 41,665 -
Office holders' costs 368,876 65,222 434,098 434,098 -
Office holders’ disbursements 225 23 248 248 -
Pre-administration cests 9,409 - 9,409 9,409 -
Statutory advertising 147 - 147 147 -
Total other expenses 420,879 65,245 486,123 486,124 -
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 421,359 65,245 486,604 486,609 -

Plc has mcurred certain costs for the benefit of the Group as a whole The amount payable by the Company to
retmburse Ple has not been mcluded 1n the above table as Pl has not yet settled all of these expenses

10



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a tume costs basis by the secured creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016 To 18 April 2016, we have drawn fees of £173,057 n line with the approval given, as shown on the
receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A

The time cost charges mcurred 1 the period from 19 October 2015 to 31 March 2016 are £368,876 This
amount does not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this pertod

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to assoclates

Our hours and average rates

Average
Fees Hours Time costs  hourly rate
. Average
estimate hourl tncurred 1ncurred for time costs
Category of Work Hours ratey incurred to
19 Oct 19 Oct 2015
£
(E) (£/hour) 2015to31 to3i Mar S ?:a/;(;l:l:;)l(i
Mar 2016 2016 (£)

Asset realisations 161 80,708 502 166 83,200 501
Creditors 1 268 335 2 521 260
Trading
Trading management 397 160,127 403 388 157,387 406
Accounting and treasury 254 89,029 35o|_ 245 82,746 337
Trading - Total 651 249,156 383 633 240,133 370
Investigations 41 13,333 383 o] 129 470
Statutory and comphance 192 64,588 336 87 31,279 358
Tax and VAT L 53 20,257 386 16 8,701 532
Project management, strategy and
Administration .. . J N0 BTS R s msee S
Total hours and fees estimate 1,118 434,098 388] 919 368,876 401

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration  We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that 1s needed and we
supervise them properly to maximse the cost effectiveness of the work done Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our semor staff or us

All of our staff who work on the Admimistration (including our cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included 1n any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 15 reviewed from tune to time For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn’t included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 1s charged 1n six mmute units  The mimimum time chargeable 1s
three mmutes (1 € 0 o5 umits) We don’t charge general or overhead costs

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the Admimistration

11




Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an

mndication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Rate per hour (£) Specialist maximum

rate per hour (£)
Partner 590 — 825 1,190
Director 490 - 725 1,115
Sentor manager 425 — 550 1,110
Manager 340 — 470 665
Senior associate 185 — 390 490
Associate 165 — 245 240
Support staff 87 -123 140

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the
Admmstration {for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report

12




er

[ 392p Jo syooad Sur[y pue Jundiasoy
| saaneuasaldar TIDI[] pUB SICHPIR

01 3ouspucdsarsod Suredsld pu Sumslasy e
[ 3s0d pue jlews ‘auoyds|ay

e saumbus Jo1pasd dn 3umol[o pue Buialaoay e
[ 51031Pau3 10}

1653
SINOY &
9JEp 03 PaLINOUL

SIaployay s uoneultojul pue sp10dss yum ayisqam Junepdny . 89TF
SNOUEA Woly sauanb o puodsey A moyt
Juawambal 103epndaa 23n383$ 10 sjuswannbal spodaa pue sucneownwwed Juoduo pue joiu AEWOSH
BI0 ORY] 10 O8] Aq parnboy e LoyenBar yum A dwos o, e 30 Ataarep 10y apsqam payeoipap e dn Buiieg saumbus 1031pal) SIOPPII)
sanijod A3uaajosui-a1d  serod unw enjea AUe BusiEay ¢
saopod UXOJJ 9DEW 9q UEBD SAUIDAOIT IR 05 = [ s¥uewannbau urinsut 3uouo puk [eouu
UoQPOSIUNUPP-21d WOJ SUOTESIEIY  » (swrep Appiger] spgnd se yons) swrep Guipaedal 1200sU1 ILM SUOISSNOSIP PRIz »
swiep s[gssod woly alqissod woay yeise sy watoad oy, e 4 somijod soueInsul BUmAASY -
J0 $19558 0] 23R UIED WO SIO1PaL 03 s[ead] arerdoadde ye soepd ut 119400 _ SIstjetnads soueInsu §o
sas50[ [enuanod Lue Jo ysu oyl oledmpy - wueinsut ajeudosdde jeyy ainsua oy, uonuane Suuninbail sanssi [eguajod SuJQuap] 2OUBINSUL
Powale st AZatens
[IN =amng
oym uoyesijeal ajenrdordde ue aunsus 0] .
€ 5B S1011PAID JO JJauaq oy} Jo) S1a858 San[BA PIIRIDOSSE A SI0888 06283
A[qIBUrIUL WIOL) SOLIDA0DD] ISTUWIXER] o pue (s)1asse SUI PUBISISPUN O, »  YONS SUIS[[BAT Ym PRILIDOSSE 83581 o Burlae) e syasse s|quiueyu] .

SUIIBD pnoasun [enuajod a}eanu ol
anjea Apadord urejurews

51Ep 0] paLINIU]

PUE PIABIYDR IN{BA JSI] 2INSUT » _A SPIO|puR] pue s3uade ‘SIAN[eA YIm BUISIET] ¢ 80L'083F
SWEP paIndasun djqissod aStuNuIy slasse Autadord o101d 0], e A fadold jo uossassod Fuundag e 5Inoy 191
3[OUM B S SIONPaID JO Jgduaq sadaeyo pue diysioumo A spagoal Auadoad 3JBW ST
A} 10} SUQLIBSI[B3] ISTUIIXRWI O, Jo s[reyop ‘syasse Apadoad guuspro], e JueAS]RI BULINDOS PUR S5YIR3S 30 00 Futlize) e Apadorg S19SSY
2;0}s g paainbad spm 1 Layraym
HO Stonpaud 03 papuroud yiom uondunsap

ay} jfouaq jpounuf ‘Aun f) oy

A.mssadau spm ytom ay) fiym

paprjout yarom

jpaauan  yuomjo irobayn)

_910T JoIey IE 0}
PALINOUL §3500 [Iim J2Y1030) ‘Umors os|e s1.AI0Ea1Ed (OB 10) SJBWINS3 $93) 9], SYSe) a[qissod [[e JO IS(] 2A1SNBYXA Ue uey} 19y1el £1081e0 yoea 10j Arewiuns
Jouq e sepord 31 () ssaaBoad wr st Yo1yMm 10 { £) u0p Apeaife aaey ‘(& £q parearpur) op 03 asodoad am y1om a1 Jo s[reIap sapuoad ajqey Summoljo] Ay L

ayD3Lapun 03 asodo.d am xy.Lom pup poriad ayj ul }.Lom unQ




4

spa0dad pue syooq sadoad daoy o
Auoud jo 1opio
poquosoad oy ur sasusdxo ads ©

Auedwiod ayy jo Aadord
pue ssouisnq ‘sieye sy) a8euewt @
01sagnp A103Mels

91¥1S3 JUDA|OSUL Y]

JO SPA0OIT PUR SHUNODIR U} UIRIUIB]Y
sasuodio uonensnwpe Supen Aed o,

[ weisds
Sununcooe ojun syuswiied pue sydisoas Buusiuy

syuawAed pue
s1da0aa Buissadorg

[ vouisod Buipex ssndsip 0 S8ugadil Suipiod
O suodaa euruy pue $198pnq 3uuedaig

D SJUWNeIS
[ewueuy pue s3a3pnq s Auedwod Sumatay
0O s1oyamoa
yuawded pueidoar duisuoyne pue Suuedarg £20'67
_» £11s1831 45pa0 eseypand Jutueutey sinoy g1
A SIUDUIIUIGD aming
Iayjo pue sispio aseyaind Sutsuoyiny
_~ aps uo Suipuany gerobzy
» smoy £E9
s3unjeyapun uonensiutwpe 150d oy Juuuy 21ep 01 palIndUy
3[es » S1apuacad sagujon yaw Suister]
ssauIsSnq S13 wIzdu0d 3u103 € B SWOING J33eald _ Je18 pue judurdBeuswl yim Julser] 9S1'6bzy
JO an[pA paoucyus / pouiejuIewl pue e oanIyoe pue anjea ajoad dpyor e _p saaiddns yym 3uister] sanoy 159
sunep sotjddns pue aadorduws paonpal apeyy » saanpxoeld uawsieuew LT
ut pagnsal sey Juipen penunue) . 01 FNUNBUOD 03 SSAUISNG YUY S|qRUI O], o pue sjeauod uonensiunupe 15od Suquawsdwy Surpeay, durpeay
sounbus
juswannbar solem3ai ese paainbay e Juswadeurul IOpPIOYARIS  ° [ seuend sapjoyaseys Aue o3 Buipuodsay Japioyateys
§p100al JadoId UTeliiew puE 3[oym 3 SMIWARNUD
B ST SI0}PAID JO SISTIIIUI 3534 1[I U AILIN23S 1M FOURPIODIT WY SUCONCLISIP Sur{efy
0r 0 AIND P arey SIOIBLSIUNLDY oY, = K1e8$3030 S syuaLsIInbar [] seuanb sioupad painoss 03 uipuodsay
judwannbai gunodos oywads yym Suieag [ 1o3padd parndas 03 spodas Buuedald
103e|nB80u & 10 QU 10 98V AQ paamnbay JUDWISEURL JAP[OYINRIS _a Jusunutodde J6 ST01IPAID paindas JuILRoN S10JIPAID PAINDIS 02LE3
D Slaansut unﬁw.._u LHRLES m._.:m—m: SINOy O1
PUE SWLI0] 348P JO UOURWIRUOD Yim Suijesq aIning
aympys Rq pa.inbas spm ) L2y)aym
HO S401tpa.L> 0} papraoad yiom uoduiosap
ay) nfousq pmoudurf fAup ft oymn flinssaoau spm yuom ayy iym papnoul YoM pauan  yaom fo fiacBan)




G1

Juwaanbag
Aioqepn2ad Jo ogy / 98V AqQ pannbay

2an3els 10 syuswalinbad
. Aoren3aa yiwm L[dwoo of,

_» s[esodoid pasoadde paurasp jo 000U SUMNSST  »
4 sawedwoe) jo Jensiday 3yl pue s1aquiaLy

‘s1031pad 0y s|esodoad vy jo sonou BUIBNDIL) .
A Uopeuliopul Aro3n3els Sulpnipul SI03pP3IID 0}

sgesodoad Jo Juswaiels e 3uwmaladl pue Juyelq e

S103PaId
30 3unsdw (eryuL
pue sjesodoig

Judupnbal
Kioje[nBa1 10 9RM1 / 98VI Aq parmbay

03NIBIS 10 SJUdLIINDaI
. Aorejn3ar yym Ajdwod of,

g SYwow x5 L1940 uayy
‘YIUOR IS AYY JIIE SMIIASI ISED SUNPNPUO) -

SWaLDI 35T))

_A PaLInoui 2q 03 AjY1| i 1ey) sasuadxe
2} pue AeuINSy $395 N0 ‘052 2y} Fuunp

Juawadinbag 23N18IS 10 sjusannbar 10 A21Ed 03 P2dxd am N10m 343 Jo spresp Suad podas

Alojendal Jo 98Y[ / 98VE AqQpainbay Loendas yim A[dwoo o], e yodal e sa03ipaxd 03 Jugemoao pue Suuedal e UOREIDUNUIYY
_ uaunuicdde ino

juzwadinbal 2IN1B3S J0 sjudwaainbar pue vonexnstunupe a3 SwmpreSal saogou pue SUONEBIYIIOU

Azoye[n3a1 10 gy / 98VI AQ pannbay

. Aoen3ar yus L dwoo o,

SI9338] |eiul Aressaosu [[e Jumsst pue Suuedayd -

pue SI19195] |eQIuL

6OL'EEF
smoy Sot
aming

6iz1£7
sanoy Ly
ajep 03 pannsu]

88593

sanoy 261
aewnsy
Dueipdwod
pue Gowgels

9[0YMm B SE SIONPAID JO I1Jausq
913 10} SUOLIRSI[EIL ISTIWIIXBUL O],

310y % © SE SICNPAID J0 Jauaq
. 3Y1 .10} SUDLIESI[EAT ASIUIXEW O],

<

SI9NRW JUSWS[IRS pue suonenodau o1 Juipuolyy e
& uonedoy
Jo smes ssnosip oy sSunsow |ewanwm Jupioy .
3 SWonoe £19A0221
Juipaedar 51030108 Ym Suisien pue Jupnasul e
[ S91aa000a 10852 [epudtod Bulguudpy .

SIUBA0IT 1255V

3 SIS pue
uoreAOUU] ‘ssauISNY 107 Judwkedaq Yyl yiwm
s8urpuy SurBpoj pue 31y uonedusaaut Suundaly e
[C] suoupesURL utepsd Burpiedaa siompaatp
yiwm Sursier pue suorpesues 0p10ads JumoAsy .
[ Fuawalels Audoyap

toe‘'tig
saoy 1t
anng

6213

Jnoy 1 uey) ss¥J
91Bp 03 paLIndu]

a3niels Jo sjuswaimbaa pue sjuawams [eoueuy aagesedwod Juuedaly EEEELF
Lojemsar m dldwod o] e [] SP10231 pUE $400( SUIMIASY sanoy 1k
juswaambag Sp10231 pue $j00Y A10m Atojediisaaut 0 pajefal suoedusaul EILTHRLG |
&ojendal 10 9gY] / 98VI AQpumbsy ¢ sAuedwo) ayy jo ApoisnI BRI 01 AN e 219Um Spaodal pue syooq Auedwco Jugnqo) . Funonpuo) suonednsaau]
apyp)s Rq paainbaa som  ayioym
HO s1on1paud 0} papraoad y.com uoydunsap
a3y} yfouaq ppouburf fup ft oyu Rapssosau som yaom aygy fiyas Papnpout yaoy [puauan  paom fo ReoBa1ny




*] 6

O DHWH yim Buisier]y o
& 5w IvA Sunnwigns pue Suuedaag .

_ saumbud
juanbasqns pue mataal [¥A no Juduiey . 95813
2|0YMm B ST SIONDPAID JO 3YIU] 943 10} A XP3107 3010 1adoad se uoneey o [Bu]  « s1n0y LE
SIRINOOE §1 JUNUNOODE XE) AINSUD O], XB} J0] SIBDIHO Py aamin
WULLIBADL) Jadoad se sennp Yyam aoueldwod U] e+ M3 LYA (EDIUI 34310} vORULIOU SULDYIRD) . IVA )
- Slinjas xe) uonelodioo Sumiwigng  » 10493
& S0ueRlEI XU BUlUIRIG) . snoy 9t
] DMIWH Yim Suistery e 93ep 01 paLInduy
[ sucuendwod xe3 Buuedaly
A saunnbus FAY AT
90UM ¥ SP SI0JIPAID JO 33Uy DY) 10} 1Uanbasqns pue M31A31 XE} IN0 SAIE) - sinoy £5
91RINOE S1 BUOUNCOJE XB 3INSUI O], Xe] 10} SI321J0 # 2BWNSH
JBOUBLIINOG  « 1adoad se sannp yiwm souerdwod uy  » MILIA] XE] BTN 31} JOJ uoneuLtojut 3ULIAYIED e XeJ, LVA % XeL
[m] waysds
uswalinbal Sp1023d owadeuew Leip pue s1sippayd Sugepdn . souerduos
Aroyeqn3ar 10 9@U1 / 98V Aq paambay Jodoxd uregurews 03 Aanp L103MEIS . O swewmoop o 3wy« pue ALroniess 10430

Juawanmbal
Aioyendar 0 ggu| / 98v] Aq pannbay

5pa00 pue sqjooq Jodoad ureyumew O], o

[] 23e1038 03 53{y asED JUIpUAS o
[ 28e101s utspIodar yum 3umeaq e

SPIODA puE SRO0Y

Juowdambaz
Krore[ndaa 20 99y / 98V Aq paanbay e

21N1PIS 10 sjUaAIINbal
Acjemdar yum Ajdwoo o], -

_ 2ouapuodsaned Aq

PIIPISU0D 3q 03 suonniosal FuInssi / palapisuod
aq 03 suonn|osal 10j s3unBow FULAUOY) .

4 uogensiuupe

33 UL SIDNEUI JDYI0 PUE SJUIWISINGSIP

z A102038)) '$99] 01 [eacudde Suureyqo o ssodind
aY3 103 uonRULIOJUL pue sjuswnoep uuedald .

SUOLN|OSHI
/ s8unpaw 3310

JusudNNbII
Lioyen3a) 10 QY / 98V] L4q pannbay

An3e3s Jo sjuswaImbor
Aroremn3ar am {[dwoo o], -

[ $9°10U JuBAD[AS
ury pue UORENSTULLIPE I JO UOTSUIIXD

313 10} KINOD Jo S101paId 03 suouedidde Bunje -
[] 1e3sidFy 243 pUE SI0UPRID 0}

spiodas ssaudoad orpourad Suinsst pue SBuuedary

SUOISUSIXD pUB
spodas ssaa8oig

27035 Hq paainbad sbm it L2y jaym
HO stopasd o3 papaodad yiom
ay} nfdruaq poroupurf “fue fi ‘Joyy

fLipssaoau spm y.rom ay) fiym

papnjnn .o

uorpdusap
jpauan  yaom fo fiiofan)




FA

RUENNER N (enT]
Arojendal 10 9891 / 98VI AqQ pasinboy e

5IN€35 10 SJuswaatnbas
Arojem3ar gaum A dwco o, =

& SwasAs (eIl umop 3uso)) -
€ UOURLSIUIIIPY IS0 pue asIeul]

&« WaIsAs
swaeuew Leip pue sspoyo Sunddwo)
O Aupgen woay ddreyosyy e

O sanued

PaIy3 uIod) S30UBIBI]D Swurerqo pue durpen
01 Sunejaa Jou sSun{elrepun SumeIpyIp

saanpadoad aansop)

[] sa9jsuen
Spa0das pue syooq Jadoad daay o syvads SuipreFal yueq yim Sutpuodsario) e 5963
Awroud jo aopao [ SPUNJ JO JUDWISIAUL sinoy b
paquisaad 2yl w ssuddxa 9|08 © BurBeuew pue SUOLIBL|IITO0] HUBY N0 SUIALIE) o amning
Auedwod a3 jo Aadord 338353 JUSA[OSUL Y O Suipes o3 Sunepas
puB ssouIsnq ‘sitege oy adeuew o JO SpI023l pUE SUNODDE Syl wIPuIely e« Jou seuwnol pue syuswided ‘s3diadas gum 3mesq . Ansean; .
o1sounp Lomyelg . sasuadxe uonenswwpe Aed 0], o [ suncooe jueq Buisopd pue uwadg pue 3ununosdy Em”om:ﬂw“
[ uonensiupe 33ep 01 paLIndu|
10 $ne3s SuIpIedsa SUOISSNISIp pue
Surpeny 03 Suneraa Jou s8uUnsaw wed JIUpOH .
[ 3500 Fuuonuow 3§ Sp8pnq 293 Buuedalg e 8§8L'ST
alqussod se Ajjuanyge pue £pyanb [ 3uouolels sanoy 61
st suop Uy J19Y) wopad o3 aneis uonensiunwpy jo ssodind ayy yim awoono pajewnss Sunepdn pue Buuedaig . Buiuuerd 23eWIns
Aq paainbag aae sIo1enNSIUILPY YL . BUI| UI IIRCW SUWPURISINO JA[OSII 0L, = A suedaooe qof 03 Sugeaa oyse; Juusdwo) pue Aaens UonNBISIUIpY
& uonensiu-ag e
2jnIDis g pa.anbaa soa Jt oyjaym
HO stonpa.n o3 paprirodd yiom uoyduosap

ay} jyouaq ppoupuyf  Aun fi ‘1oyn

fLipssadau spo yuom ay} Ay

papnpou} 310

Jpuas  yuaom fo fivobarp)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest

Payments to associates
We have not made any payments to associates 1n the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 15 a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including DLA Piper UKLLP Industry knowledge Time costs and

» Review of Company’s security and insolvency disbursements
posttion expertise

» Assisting with sale of Company’s + Knowledge of the
assets Company

¢ Legal advice to the Administrators

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

receivable audit Property Limited realisations

» Council tax review trading as CAPA

« Recervables review

Utihities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

s Meter readings Support Services

» Liaising with utithty providers Ltd trading as GMS

» Arranging utility supplies Group

» Site security
* Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Percentage of
* Reviewing insurance requirements ~ Limited realisations

* Arranging msurance cover

¢ Dealing with msurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to subnut time costs analyses and narrative in support
of invoices rendered

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection s being managed by ARMS  Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser 1s also assisting ARMS 1n the
collection of the IDF debts Any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being paid
by the Secured Lenders out of the IDF book debt collections

18



Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company

Company number

GW 957 Limited 05558240

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry [full name of court] 8389 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the

admimistrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) [usert place of

meeting

(c) Insert date of

meeting

*Delete as apphicable

(d) Give details of the

modifications (if any)

(e) Insert time and date

of adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other

resoluttons passed

We (a) Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmungham, B3 2DT

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held

(b} by correspondence

on (¢} 22 March 2016 at which

*5 Qther resolutions (f) were approved as follows (subject to certain conditions)

1 That the joint administrators are authorised to settle the unpaid pre-administration costs of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP of £7,971 67 plus VAT and DLA Piper UK LLP of £1,413 17 plus VAT,
and that these costs be paid as an expense of the administration

2 That the basis of the joint administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by the
administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for
work of this nature as set out i the fees estimate 1ncluded 1n the joint administrators’ remuneration
report dated 3 March 2016

3 That the jomt administrators be authorised to draw from time to time without further approval fees of
up to £434,098 plus VAT, being the total amount set out tn the fees estimate

19




4 That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements from time to time 1n
respect of services provided by their own firm as follows Photocopying — charged for circulars to
creditors and other bulk copying only at 12p per sheet, Mileage — at a masumum of 71p per mile (for
engines up to 2 000cc) or 93p per mule (for engines over 2.000cc) from time to time

The following resolution was rejected

5 That the admumstrators be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule BI to the

Insolvency Act 1986 1n respect of any action theirs as administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint
admunustrators of the company

*Delet licabl
eleas appheable A creditors commuittee was not formed

(el

Signed
Joint Admunistrator

Dated 18 May 2016

*Delete as apphicable

20




I
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

The following costs incurred before our appomntment with a view to the Group gomg into Admimistration were
approved for payment at the meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 The costs attributable to the
Company 1s £9,409 and £3,086 has been drawn 1n respect of the Company to date

Nature of costs Amount (£) Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by the Administrators 461,841 43 230,920 72
Disbursements mcurred by the administrators 1,408 43 -
DLA Piper UK LLP 81,872 50 81,872 50
Total 545,122.36 312,793.22

DLA Piper UK LLP fees have been paid from PLC and £1,413 to be recharged 1n respect of this company 1n due
course

21




|
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

Case no_ 8389 of 2015

Company’s registered name GW 957 Limited
Trading name GW 957 Limited
Registered number 05558240

Registered address

~ More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Administrators’
appoimntment

1g October 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammeond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1l 61N

Spht of the joint admmustrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch Bi 1A86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

22



